
Metropolitan Area Single Semi Row Apt/Condo Total Single Semi Row Apt/Condo Total

Barrie 20 0 0 0 20 236 6 116 426 784

Belleville 39 8 24 0 71 460 34 89 8 591

Brantford 19 2 20 0 41 410 12 160 4 586

Guelph 10 4 5 0 19 252 20 195 440 907

Hamilton 27 2 31 0 60 691 68 1,191 1,254 3,204

Kingston 40 6 14 0 60 352 78 106 720 1,256

Kitchener area 76 2 91 430 599 898 98 1,042 3,439 5,477

London 118 4 86 0 208 1,308 40 837 1,230 3,415

Oshawa 62 26 117 74 279 876 38 650 139 1,703

Ottawa 221 22 290 37 570 2,607 306 2,541 2,328 7,782

Peterborough 10 0 0 0 10 213 6 137 143 499

St. Catharines-Niagara 88 4 105 51 248 1,208 81 1,116 380 2,785

Sudbury 9 2 0 0 11 136 36 16 14 202

Thunder Bay 6 0 0 0 6 99 2 12 70 183

Toronto 407 14 204 1,189 1,814 4,209 459 3,951 21,843 30,462

Windsor 60 18 18 0 96 590 108 174 473 1,345

Chatham-Kent 11 2 0 0 13 174 26 24 3 227

Cornwall 6 0 0 0 6 86 54 4 6 150

Kawartha Lakes 13 0 0 0 13 162 0 0 0 162

North Bay 28 0 0 4 32 76 0 0 4 80

Sarnia 13 0 10 0 23 162 0 15 0 177

Sault Ste. Marie 4 0 0 0 4 38 10 0 9 57

Total 1,287 116 1,015 1,785 4,203 15,243 1,482 12,376 32,933 62,034

All Ontario* 4,733 67,864

Source: CMHC

* Provincial Starts by Dwelling Type (Centres 10,000+), Table A1-1

Large Urban Centres
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Metropolitan Area JANUARY -DEC 2019 JANUARY -DEC 2018 % INCREASE/DECREASE

Barrie 784 1,396 -44% 

Belleville 591 643 -8% 

Brantford 586 752 -22% 

Guelph 907 1,122 -19% 

Hamilton 3,204 3,616 -11% 

Kingston 1,256 910 38% 

Kitchener area 5,477 3,103 77% 

London 3,415 2,679 27% 

Oshawa 1,703 2,532 -33% 

Ottawa 7,782 7,539 3% 

Peterborough 499 443 13% 

St. Catharines-Niagara 2,785 1,863 49% 

Sudbury 202 189 7% 

Thunder Bay 183 158 16% 

Toronto 30,462 41,107 -26% 

Windsor 1,345 952 41% 

Chatham-Kent 175 123 42% 

Cornwall 123 170 -28% 

Kawartha Lakes 119 236 -50% 

North Bay 19 109 -83% 

Sarnia 120 262 -54% 

Sault Ste. Marie 44 53 -17% 

Total 61,781 69,957 -12% 

All Ontario ** 67,864 42,993 37% 

Source: CMHC

**Provincial Starts and Completions by Dwelling Type (Cumulative) Centres 10,000+, Table A1-2
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